## THIRTEENTH KOSRAE STATE LEGISLATURE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION, JULY 2023

## ETCZI

L.B. No.

## A BILL FOR AN ACT

To amend Title 7 of the Kosrae State Code by amending Section 7.402, to alter the title of KIRMA authority staff from "Program Administrator" to "Executive Director", to be applied elsewhere applicable in the Code; and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE KOSRAE STATE LEGISLATURE

Section 1. <u>Purpose</u>. The purpose of this Act is to amend the Kosrae State Code by
amending Section 7.402, to alter the title of KIRMA authority staff from "Program
Administrator" to "Executive Director", to be applied elsewhere applicable in the Code;
and for other purposes.

Section 2. Amendment. Title 7, Chapter 4, Section 7.402 of the Kosrae State

6 Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 7.402.. Authority staff.

Date: 8. 7. 33

8 The Authority selects a full-time program administrator Executive Director who 9 administers the functions of the Authority and has such duties and responsibilities as may 10 be delegated to him by the Authority. The program administrator Executive Director may 11 be assisted in his duties by supporting staff as the Authority deems necessary."

Section 3.<u>Effective Date</u>. This act takes effect upon the approval of the Governor
or upon its becoming law without such approval.

14

5

7

15

16

Introduced by:

Alik S. Isaac